Nissenken and Textiles Committee (Govt. of India, Ministry of Textiles) Agreed to improve textile product quality and promote trade

The Governments of Japan and India are also attracting attention and expectation.

On January 27, 2021, Nissenken Quality Evaluation Center (headquartered in Taitoku, Tokyo, President: Nobuhiro Komada) and the Textiles Committee (headquartered in Mumbai, Secretary: Ajit B. Chavan) Government of India, Ministry of Textiles signed a Memorandum of Understanding on cooperation for improving the quality of textile products and promoting the trade between India and Japan.

During the global COVID-19 pandemic, Japan and India were connected through a web conference system. The signing ceremony was attended by Mr. Yasumasa

Nagasaka, Hon'ble State Minister of Economy, Trade and Industry, from the Japanese side and Mrs. Smriti Zubin Irani, Hon'ble Minister of Textiles, from the Indian side.

Attendees at the signing ceremony of the Memorandum of Understanding held on January 27



From left on the Japanese side (Ministry of Economy, Trade and

<u>Industry)</u>

Mr. Takeshi Nagasawa, Director, Lifestyle Industries Division, Manufacturing Industries Bureau, Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry

Ms. Mona Khandhar, Minister of Economy & Commerce Mr. Yasumasa Nagasaka, State Minister of Economy, Trade and Industry

Nissenken Mr. Nobuhiro Komada, President Nissenken Mr. Ken Ando, Senior Managing Director Nissenken Mr. Kazuhiro Kataoka, Executive Director

From left on the Indian side (in Delhi, Ministry of Textiles)

Mr. Bijay Kumar Singh, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Textiles, India Mr. Ajit B. Chawan, Secretary, Textiles Committee Mr. Smriti Zubin Irani, Minister of Textiles in India Mr. Toshihide Ando, Deputy Minister, Embassy of Japan in India Mr. Amit Maheshwary, Managing Director, Nissenken Quality Evaluation India Pvt. Ltd.

Collaboration to improve the quality of textile products in both Japan and India

Since its establishment of Jaipur laboratory in India in 2014, Nissenken has built relationship of trust with India's textile-related industries and major industry associations and has contributed to improving the quality of its products for exporting to Japan.



Nissenken Release

training programs.

CATEGORY DATE Industry NEWS 2021.02.01

In 2019, the achievement was recognized and we received a letter of recognition from the Ministry of Textiles, Government of India.

Photo shown on the right side is of Nissenken Jaipur Laboratory located in one of India' s leading textile producing regions. And employed are Indian staff members who have completed specialized



Textiles Committee of India, which is responsible for the National Textile Policy

Textile Committee is a National textile evaluation organization under the jurisdiction of the Government of India, Ministry of Textiles. It has approximately 25 laboratories in India. It is a government agency that plays a central role in India's textile industry including the development of laws and regulations, testing of imports into India, protection of the traditional textile industry and promotion of the textile industry.

Consistent with the industrial policies of the Government of Japan and India

On 10th of December, 2019, Hon'ble Minister of Commerce and Industry of Government of India (MoCI), Mr. Piyush Goyal, and Hon'ble Minister of Economy, Trade and Industry (METI), Government of Japan, Mr. Hiroshi Kajiyama, had a meeting in Delhi, and decided to launch "India-Japan Industrial Competitiveness Partnership (IJICP)". Under the IJICP, MoCI and METI will jointly work toward enhancing India's industrial competitiveness. As indicated by the attendance at the Japan-India ministerial-level signing ceremony, the attention and expectations of the Government of Japan and India are high, and the future trend of textile products in Japan and India will be at the center of attention.

We will further strengthen our efforts to contribute to the quality of the textile and related industries in India.

For inquiries regarding this release

Nissenken Quality Evaluation Center

In charge of India, Business Promotion Office Junji Iwata E-mail: j-iwata@nissenken.or.jp,

Nissenken Website URL: <u>https://nissenken.or.jp/</u>

For inquiries regarding testing in India

Nissenken Quality Evaluation Center

[In Japan]

[In India]

Business Promotion Office Tel: 03-6802-8631 Business Division Tel: 03-5830-6030

Jaipur Laboratory India Tel: +91-141-3003680